APPLICATION ACCEPTED: March 9, 2016
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: June 8, 2016 @ 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

June 1, 2016
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT SPA 81-S5-044-03

SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Board of Trustees of St. Andrew’s Episcopal
Church

STREET ADDRESS: 6509 & 6511 Sydenstricker Road, Burke,
22015

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 88-2 (1)) 5 & 6

LOT SIZE: 9.43 acres

FAR. 0.06

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1

PLAN MAP: Residential 2-3 du/acre

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:  3-103

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL.: To amend SP 81-S-044 previously approved
for a place of worship to permit the addition of
land area.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of SPA 81-S-044-03 subject to the proposed development
conditions contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends approval of a modification of transitional screening and buffers and a
waiver of the barrier along the northern, eastern, and southern property boundaries in
favor of that shown on the SPA Plat.

Staff recommends approval of the reaffirmation of the waiver of the loading space

requirement. Sharon Williams
Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 j
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 BLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ &ZONING



http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals (BZA). A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed
within five (5) days after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room,
Ground Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway,
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-550

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance
(‘j\_ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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SPECIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT PLAT

ST. ANDREW'S
EFPISCOPAL CHURCH

JANUARY 28, 2016

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER/APPLICANT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF

ST. ANDREW'S EPISCOPAL CHURCH

ATTN. MELINDA MORGAN
6509 SYDENSTRICKER ROAD
BURKE, VA. 22015

PHONE: (703) 455-2500

FAX: (703) 455-2927

CIVIL. ENGINEER

TRI-TEK ENGINEERING, INC.
ATTN. TED BRITT

690 CENTER STREET

SUITE 300

HERNDON, VA. 20170

PHONE: (703) 481-5900

FAX: (703) 481-5901

LAND USE ATTORNEY

ODIN, FELDMAN AND PITTLEMAN, PC
ATTN. NOAH KLEIN

1775 WIEHLE AVENUE

SUITE 4

00
RESTON, VA. 20190
PHONE: (703) 218-2100
FAX: (703) 21B—2160

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

SHEET INDEX

COVER SHEET
NOTES & DETAILS
SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT

LANDSCAPING & TREE CANOPY CALCULATIONS

OFFSITE DRAINAGE AREA MAP
EXISTING VEGETATION MAP

ENGINEERING

cIviL
ENVIRONMENTAL
LAND PLANNING
SURVEYING

690 Center Street
Suite 300
Herndon, Virginia 20170
Ve (703) 4815900
F: (703) 481-5901

infoBtritekinc.com
W,
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ST. ANDREW'S
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SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT
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GENERAL NOTES

THE PROPERTY DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT CONTAINS A TOTAL OF 9.4308 ACRES
(4|0805 S.F.) AND IS IDENTIFIED ON FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX MAF 88~2~01-0005

0005, THE PROPERTY IS ZONED R—1 AND A PORTION (PARCEL 5) IS
CURRENTLY L;SED AS A CHURCH AND CHILD CARE CENTER/NURSERY (SPA
B1-S—044—

THE APPROVAL OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION IS REQUESTED
FOR A GROUP 3 USE TO ADD FROPERTY (Pmca. 6) TO SPA 81-S-044 7O BE
USED BY THE CHURCH FOR OUTDOOR WORSHIP AND A PRAYER GARDEN.

BOUNDARY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD RUN SURVEY BY TRI-TEK
ENGINEERING (FEBRUARY, 2015).

TOFOGRAFHY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS AT 2 FT. CONTOUR INTERVALS
BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY TRI-TEK ENGINEERING (FEBRUARY, 2015).

®

i

»

@

HURIZONTAL DATUM: VCS 1983 GRID NORTH.
AL DATUM: U.S.G.S. MONUMENTS: NGVD 1929,

THE PROPERTY DELINEATED ON THIS FLAT IS NOW N THE NAME OF TRUSTEES OF
ST. ANDREW'S EPISCOPAL CHURCH (88-2-01-0005), AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
10229, AT PAGE 136 AND BOARD OF TRUSYEES OF ST. ANDREW'S EPISCOPAL
CHURCH (88—2-01-006), AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 23569, AT PAGE 1754,
ALL AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, MIRGINIA.

THE SITE IS CURRENTLY BEING SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY SEWER.

OFF STREET PARKING AND_LOADING IS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 11
OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE.

THIS PLAN IS COMPATIBLE ViTH THE ADDPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF FAIRFAX
COUNTY AND ADJACENT DEVELOPMEN

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED USE DOES NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECT ADJACENT OR NEIGHBORING FROPERTIES.

. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY DEVELOPED AND USED AS A CHURCH Wi
CH{IJ}CARE/NURSERV OF 99 CHILDREN (PARCEL 5) AND VACANT LAND (PARCE. 6)
PREVIOUSLY WAS USED FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE. THE AREA
15 PROPGSED- 70 BF EXPANDED FOR THE CHURCH AND CHILD GARE
CENTER/NURSERY USE.

TO_THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THERE ARE NO GENERAL AREAS THAT HAVE
gEEmEc Aﬁas OR NATURAL FEATURES DESERVING OF PROTECTION AND
ESERVATION.

. THIS SITE DOES NOT HAVE AREA SUBJECT TO 100 YEAR FLOODING OR EQC
CRITERIA AND NO RPA EXISTS ON THE PROPERTY.

. THE EXISTING USE WILL CONTINUE WITH NO EXPANSION EXCEPT IN LAND AREA AND
APPROPRIATE COUNTY AFPROVALS WILL BE OBTAINED TO COMPLY WITH
CONDITIONS OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT.

. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THERE IS NO EVIDENGE OF ANY
GRAVE, OBJECT OR STRUCTURE MARKING A PLACE OF EURIAL.

5. T0 KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THERE ARE NO KNOWN
HAZARDOIJS OR 160 SUBSTANCES THAT ARE TO BE GENERATED, UTILIZED,
STORED, TREATED AND/OR DISPOSED OF ON THIS SITE OTHER THAN THOSE
CDNS]STENT WITH THE USE OF THE PROPERTY. EXISTING AT THE SITE IS A 2,50

DIESEL FUEL TANK FOR THE BACKUP GENERATOR, AS WELL AS BATERES

FOR BACKUP. POWER FOR THE EQUIFMENT.

ANY NEW SIGNAGE AND ANY NEW OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES ONSITE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX.

BASER O AVALML® RECORRS, THE ESTING CHURCH STRUGTRE Wid
CONSTRUCTED IN 1978 WITH AN ADDITION ADDED IN 1985 PER SPA 81-S--044.
Rl 0SNG STRUCTURES, ARE 70, AR RETANED,

THERE ARE EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS FOR OVERHEAD ELECTRIC ON THE
THE PROPERTY IN EXCESS OF TWENYY FIVE (25) FT. NO
MAJDR UNDERGRDUND UTLITIES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.

- JEPROVL OF THIS ARFUIDATION WIL NGT SESULT I LANE DISHIRBING ASTATTIES
OR NEW CONSTRUCTI E WLL BE NO INCREASE IN THE SITE_RUN(
THEREFORE NO AanuNAL STORMATER. MANAGEMENT QUANTIY OR QUAUTY
CONTROLS ARE PROPOSED.

21, APPROVAL OF THIS APFLICATION IS NOT ANTICIPATED TO RESULT IN THE REMOVAL
OF TREES NOR THE DISTURBANCE OF LAND IN EXCESS OF 2,500 SF, (IF AT ALL)
AND AS SUCH, AN EXISTING VEGETATION MAP (EVM) IS NOT REQUIRED.

. SITE ACCESS AND PARKING WILL NOT BE CHANGED, BEING FROM SYDENSTRICKER
ROAD (ROUTE 640).

ATHKRE ARE NO_WATERS AND/OR WETLANDS REGULATED UNDER SECTION 404 OF
CLEAN WATER ACT IDENTIFIED ON THE PROPERTY.

. OUTDOOR USEABLE RECREATIONAL SPACE IS ESTIMATED TO BE 80,000 S.F
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SITE DATA

« TAX MAP LOCATION: B8—2-01-0005 & 0006
» SITE ADDRESS: 6509 & 6511 SYDENSTRICKER ROAD

EW AC]
» TOTAL SITE AREA: 9.4308 ACRES
« STREET DEDICATION: +3,240 SF.
» ZONING: R-1
» EXISTING USE: CHURCH ‘CHILDCARE CENTER /NURSERY, ACANT
* FROPOSED UeE: WATH CHILDCARE CENTER/NUR!
* BUILDING AREA:
EXISTING: 23,142 SF.
PROPOSED: 23,142 SF.

SITE TABULATIONS

* LOT, SIZE REQUREMENTS(?): BEQURED:, EROPOSED:
36000 F 407,566 SF
L5 o 494'LF
= BULK REGULATIONS(*):
BUILDING HEIGHT: 50 FT. 17.7_FT, (MAIN BUILDING)
YARD REQUIREMENTS: 61 FT. (TOP OF STEEPLE)
FRONT: CONTROLLED 8Y A 50° ANGLE 50,6 FT.
OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 40 FT.
SIDE: CONTROLLED BY A 45' ANGLE ~ 30.5 FT.
OF EULK PLANE, BUT NoT
LESS THAN 20 FT.
REAR: CONTROLLED BY A 45' ANGLE  N/A

OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 25 FT.

045 0.06

- PARK\NG SD{EDULF_

SPACE:
cuu«cn 1 SPACE PER FOUR (4) SEATS X 540 SEATS = 135 SPACES
NURSERY SCHOOL(DAYCARE. 1 SPACE PER 0.19 SPACE/CHILD X 99 CHILDREN = 19 SPACES
PROVIDED: 175 SPACES

* OUTDOOR RECREATION AREA:
REQUIRED: 100 S.F. X NO. CF STUDENTS THAT MAY USE THE SPACE AT ANY ONE TIME
39 STUDENTS X 100 SF. = 3,900 SF.
PROVIDED: 3,900 S.F.

MODIFICATIONS /WAIVERS

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY CONFORMS TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, EXCEPT THE
FOLLOWING:

1. A MODIFICATION PER SECTION 13-305.3, 5 or THE REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BUFFERS WAIVER OF THE BARRIER ALONG THE
SOUTHERN BOUNDARY IN FAVOR OF 'vHAT s OWN (EXISTING TREES).THE SOUTHER
BOUNDARY IS COMPOSED PREDOMINANTLY OF EXISTING UPLAND FOREST CONSIST]NG

OF HIGH QUALITY WOODLAND WHICH SUFFICIENTLY SC‘REENS THE PROPERTY.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE

THE EXISTING CHURCH PROPERTY HAS TWO (2) DETENTION PONDS THAT CONTROL RUNOFF
FOR THE SITE. POND 1 IS L_DCATED AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE PRGPERTY
AND WAS CONSTRUCTED IN THE 70'S WITH THE FIRST SITE PLAN FOR THE
1HE POND APPEARS T UNLY PRDV:DE SITE DETENTI D LTTLE RECORD wNFURMATH)N
ITS DESIGN AND ASSOCIATED voLuME/cAPAuTY AND ROUTNGS. A SECOI

PDND Is LOL‘ATED IN THE SOUTNEAST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY AND WAS ccmsmucTED
IN THE MID 80'S BY A SUBSEQUENT PLAN (PLAN #2445- ~2) THA
CHURCH AND PARKING. BASED ON A REVIEW OF THE PLAN APPRDX(MATELY mua ADﬂEs
DRAN TO THE FACVLITY (273 ACRES ONSITE AND THE BALANCE

ESIGNED TO PROVIDE RETENTION. IN THE 2 YR EVENT THE POND DISCHARGES 57 G5 oF

AN ALLU ABLE 7.0 CFS AND IN THE 10 YR EVENT DISCHARGES 5.4 CFS OF AN ALLOWABLE

NO NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA OR LAND DISTURBANCES ARE PROPOSED BY THIS SPECIAL USE
PERMIT. AS SUCH, NO NEW STORMWATER CONTROLS ARE PROVIDED.

MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION,

“The following mfomation & requied o b shawn or provrded in al zoning spplicalions,

sou._s

MAP

"=500"

SOIL_NAME

78 BELTSVILLE SILT LOAM

SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS

79C NATHALIE GRAVELLY LOAM
5 URBAN LAND

of & waver request of 1o submisson

roquiemerit wih justfizaton shall be aftached. Nots Wawers wil be acted upon seprally. Falure (o adsquafely address the

2. A MODIFICATION PER SECTION 13-305.7 OF THE REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BUFFERS AND WAIVER OF THE BARRIER ALONG THE
NORTHERN AND EASTERN BOUNDARIES IN FAVOR OF THAT SHOWN (EUSTNG TREES).
THE NORTHERN A} TERN BOUNDARIES ARE BOTH BORDERED BY PROPERTY
USEo POR PUBLIC BURPOSE. THE NORTJERN BOUNDARY s ADIACENT 10 A PARKING
FACILITY, WHILE THE EASTERN BOUNDARY ABUTS AN ELECTRICAL SUBSTATION.

3. A WAVER OF THE REQUREMENT T0 PROVIDE A LOADING SPACE, PURSUANT T
SECTION 11200, IS BASED ON THE FACT THAT THIS SCHoOL FACLITY Does ot

RIA OR OTHER NEEDS THAT WOULD REQUIRE DELIVERIES THA
VOIS, HAVE AN EXTENDED THRFRANE. THE ONLY DELVENES TO THE SE e
FROM FEDEX, UPS, ETC. WHICH ONLY REQUIRE A DROP—OFF AREA.
IMPERVIOUS AREA TABULATION
EXISTNG PROPOSED
BUILDINGS 23331 SF_| 23,331 §F
ASPHALT PAVEMENT/C&S 91,005 SF | 91,005 SF
CONC. WALKS/PADS 7,070 SF 7.070 SF
WOOD DECK/SRICK AREAS 266 SF 266 SF
TOTAL 121,672 SF | 121,672 SF
NO NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA PROPOSED.
COMPUTATIONS:
EDEVELDPMENT RUNOFF: Q=Ct
= ((2.79%0.9)+(8.64°0.3))/9. = 0.48

u 2w, 2ie 048 x 545 IN/HR x 9.43 AC =  24.67 CFS

Qowzm 048 x 7.27 IN/HR x 9.43 AC = 3291 CFS

Vamamw: 048 x 2°/12° x .43 AC = 0.7544 AC-FT

POST--DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF: Q=CIA

C = ((279°.9)+(6.6440.5))/0.43 = 0.48

Czwmame 048 x 545 IN/HR x 0,43 AC = 2467 CFS
Quw ozt 048 x 7.27 IN/HR x 9.43 AC = 32,91 CFS

&

V2w 2 0.48 x 2°/12° x 9.43 AC = 0.7544 AC-FT GRADE
INDREASE DUE TO DEVELOPMEN
. 2 He 2057ch—2467 CFS = 0 CFS
Qmm.ulr 3291 CFS — 32.91 CFS = 0 CFs
Va2 544 AC-FT — 0.7544 AC-FT = 0 AC-FT

NO INCREASE IN RUNOFF FOR CHANGE IN USE. GIVEN THAT TH
RUNOFF iS EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN Exls'nws. STORMATER
MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS ARE

ANGLE OF BULK PLANE
g

MMM YARD REQUREMENT
EFFECTIVE BULDING HEIGHT
BARIUM BULDING. HEIGHT.
(PraiieD)

& CHURCH
CURRENT ZONING: =1
ANGLE OF BULK PLANE
(HOT TO SOALE)

o
Special Permits (Sect 8-0112J&2L) Spacial Exceplions (Soct 6011 20 2:2L)
‘Cluster Subdsion (Secl. smsteum Cemmercial Pmmﬂnam(w 5622A(12) & (1))
4029 & 41) (Soel 16:303 €& 10}
FOP P Disvics (Soct 1602 U\(ﬁ'&um Amemnw':(sed 18202 10F & f01)
81 14250 (Ui i 1=10)

B2 A graphic dopicting the stomwaler management facbtyes) and s of ciearing and grading acomimodsle the
slomwater management facify(es), stom chainage pe systems aad oullel protocion, pond spilways, s s
sito oulfals,

et for cukatitty prior fo submissian of tha
ot iflration lostprovidd 25 part of the dascriplion f the acity.
®3 P
Faclly Namel
Tyt e Onsilesres | Offstoarea | Oranage | Foolpint Storge It pon, dsm
Sanpntramsnas | 506 ()| oo (o) | aen aces) | aoa () vohme(ci) | height (1)
DP_0667* + 326 000 | £325 | +2780 | %2194 + 250
DP 0568+ 2737 377+ | 650 | + 6630 | 12,500 4%
I
Totals:
B4 Onsle dai heel(s) 3 Pond inlet and oute! ppe
Syefems e shown on Shealfs) 3
ms 3w
Tipe of marlaran s oadsute ndon el 5__ASPHALT (asphe, gecb gmm‘ gravel, eie)
Bs e slomyialer
"84 ia Runof Tow
detention i
BB Adoscrplon of axist t which is
At 100G s i e hnsamamueauulﬂ\eus{answam(ammes)nwwman
Shest(s)

9 Adstaked dosm;mn and anclysis of how the chanvel pofscton requrements and fiood protection requiremanls of
each numbered culfal wm ba saksfed per Slomuster Menagement Crinance and Publ Fciltis Manal are
owdadon Shee(s)_ 5

B 10 Exstg lopography lour mtervals of o (2)
tun i pronded on Sheelfs)

Asubmisson vaiver s requred for

e
B 12 Stommwater management is oot recured because_NO NEW INCREASE IN MPERVIOUS AREA AND NO LAND DISTURBANCE.

& Tiote a8 lo whethr i is an ai survey o fied

*NO PLAN INFORMATION AVAILASLE FROM FAIRFAX C
“INFORMATION FER. PLAN 244659 Gona PROUBED.BY TAIREAX cou

NTY Revised: 8/4/2015
***ACCESS TO EACH SWM FACILTY IS PROVIDED THROUGH ONSITE PARKING LOTS,

TRI-TEK
ENGINEERING

cvIL

690 Center Street
Suite 300
[Herndon, Virginia 20170|
V: (703) 481-5900
F: (703) 481-5801
info®tritekine.com
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NOTES & DETAILS

REVISION

DATE

PM: DB SCALE; __NONE__
PE: T0B DATE: _01.28.16
(CO: MSO. SHEET _2_OF_6_
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8,108 SF, EXISTING CANOPY PRESERVED

INTERIOR_PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPING MAP
SCALE: 1" = 100'
INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING CALCULATIONS: TRANSITIONAL SCREENING CALCULATIONS:
ONSITE PARKING LOT AREA: 66,020 SF BARRIER SCREENING BARRIER
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQD (5%): 3,301 SF REQD PROVIDED PROVIDED
TOTAL SHADE TREE COVER PROVIDED: 6,600 SF DEF *MODIFIED PWAVED
DEF *MODIFIED SWAIVED
DEF *MODIFIED WAIVED
N/A
PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING CALCULATIONS: Hb L /
REQUIRED. PROVIDED® NORTH EAST

LENGTH 489 IF 1216 IF
NORTH PARKING LOT: WIDTH 25 1F 2
225" NORT (1 TREE/50 LF) 5 EX. VEGETATION SCREENING YARD AREA 12,260 SF 28,976 SF

10-YR. CANOPY FOR 75% COVERAGE 9,200 SF 21,732 SF
SOUTH PARKING LOT: EXSTING CANOPY PRESERVED* 5,070 SF 6,198 5F
233 NORTH (1 TREE/50 LF) 8 EX. VEGETATION EVERGREEN SHRUBS REQ'D (3/10 LF P/L) 147 365
280 SOUTH (1 TREE/S0 LF) 5 EX. VEGETATION EVERGREEN SHRUBS PROVIDED o
4SEE MODIFICATIONS/WAIVERS NARRATIVE, SHEET 2 #SEE MODIFICATICNS/WAIVERS NARRATIVE, SHEET 2.

' AS PER PFM 12-0404.4

SOUTH
1,061 LF

26,388 SF
19,791 SF
081 SF

17,081 §
310
o*

tement

P development area of existing tree canopy =]
155211
site aren cavered by existing oy
s778%
Percentage of the 10year troe cancpy required for sit (see Table 12.4) =
®) s0%
Percentage of he 10-yaar tree canopy requirement that should be met through
ros presention =
ar78%
Proposed peoantags of canopy requirement that wil be met throtigh tree
tlon =
100%
Has the Tree Presenation Tamet minimum been met?|
ves
1No frline F, then a request to devile rom the Tres Presenvtion Targe! shal
be provided on the plen that states ons or mare of the ustications lsted in § 12
05083 olong with i des a site-specikc he
T
Watep G requires a namalive, it shal be prepared n acccrdance with § 120508.4
& Includsd n the plan sel, Provide sheel number where nanatve is locstad.
70-year Tree Canapy fon Worksheet
step Totals | Rofeence

|- Tree Preservation Targstand Statsment

statement bere prececing the 10yes trea canapy reqired elemnts and

A7 [Piace the Tree Presenation Targel Caloulalions and Sea § 12.0508.2 for st of
SEE ABOVE
calcutations hest

B. Tron Canopy Requiremant

1 Identify 0ross sils area (SF) =] 410808 | § 120511.1A
2 ‘Sublroot area dedicated to parks & road frontege] 3,200 | § 12051118,
83 ‘Subiract area of exempions = § 120811120
through § 12:0511.1C16)

4 justed gross sile area (B1.62)%| 407,565
5 entiy sile’s Zoning andiorwse=| R4
86 Porcentage of 10-yeartree canopy required=| 30| 126101 and Teble 124
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RUNOFF FROM THE SITE FLOW TO EITHER ONE OF TWO PONDS

LOCATED OFFSITE. RUNOFF FROM THE NORTHERN POR'DON OF

THE SITE SHEET FLOWS NORTH INTO THE FIRST EXISTI

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT POND. THE RUNOFF EXITS THIS POND
OU RCP_CULVERT IN A WESTERN DIRECTION

WHERE IT DISCHARBES INTO A GRASS DITCH. RUNOFF FLO

NORTH N THIS DITCH FOR APPROXIMATELY

ENTERS A CONCRETE DITCH. THIS CONCRETE DITCH ENTERS iNTO

A CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM THAT CROSSES UNDER OLD KEENE

MILL ROAD. IT TRAVELS THROUGH THIS CLOSED CONDUIT SYSTEM

OPEN CHANNEL JUST SOUTH OF HASKIN COURT, WHICH IS PART
OF THE FLOODPLAIN OF POHICK CREEK.

RUNOFF THAT SHEET FLOWS SOUTH ACROSS THE SITE ENTER

THE SECOND EXISTING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT POND. FLOW
EXITS THIS POND THROUGH A 15 INCH RCP CULVERT TH,

FLOWS EAST INTO ANOTHER POND (0385 DP). RUNOFF EXITS
THIS POND AND FLOWS NORTHEAST INTO ANOTHER POND

(DPO333). RELEASE FROM THIS POND FLOWS TO THE EAST FOR
AF‘PRO)GMATELY 255 FEEI IN A GRASS CHANNEL UNTIL IT
ENTERS A T CROSSES BENEATH OLD KEENE MI

ROAD. IT THEN FLOWS THROL'GH A CULVERT THAT CROSSES
UNDER KEENE DRIVE WHERE IT ENTERS A NATURAL CHANNEL.
FF_FOLLOWS THIS CHANNEL FOR APPROXIMATELY 885 FEET

UNTIL IT ENTERS ANOTHER CULVERT BELOW FIELD MASTER DRIVE.

FROM THIS CULVERT RUNOFF FLOWS EAST INTO ANOTHER
RMWATER MANAGEMENT POND (0166DP). RELEASE FROM THIS
POND FLOWS TO THE EAST FOR 550 FEET WHERE IT JOINS
ANOTHER NATURAL CHANNEL WHICH ENTERS A CULVERT UNDER
HUNTS JOULEVARD. ONCE UNDER HUNTSMAN BOULEVARD
FLOW IS DISCHARGED INTO THE FLOOD PLAIN OF POHICK CREEK.

AS RUNOFF FROM THE SITE REACHES A MAJOR FLOODPLAIN
PRIOR TO THE EXTENT OF REVIEW WHERE THE CONTRIBUTING
DRAINAGE AREA OF THE SITE IS EQUAL TO 1% OF THE TOTAL
CONTRIBUTING AREA, IT IS OUR OPINION THAT OUTFALL CRITERIA
HAS BEEN MET.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicant filed a Special Permit Amendment to SP 81-S-044, previously approved
for a church and related facilities, to permit the addition of land area to bring the total
acreage owned and used by the church to 9.43 acres from the previous 7.52 acres.

As noted in the Statement of Justification, the proposed addition of land area would
allow the applicant to extend its church activities from Lot 5 to Lot 6, by creating a
worship and prayer/reflection garden. The existing sanctuary has a maximum capacity
of 540 seats and the number of seats will not be modified with this application. The
approved child care use has a maximum enroliment of 99 children and that will not be
modified with this application. The applicant does not propose any new construction or
land disturbance (other than the demolition of the former house on Lot 6).

A copy of the special permit amendment plat titled “Special Permit Plat, St. Andrew’s
Episcopal Church,” originally prepared by Reid M. Dudley, dated January 28, 2016, is
included at the front of the staff report. The proposed special permit amendment
development conditions, statement of justification, and affidavit are contained in
Appendices 1 to 3, respectively.

LOCATION AND CHARACTER

The 9.43 acre subject property is located on Sydenstricker Road, south of Old Keene
Mill Road and east of the Pohick Regional Library and Rolling Valley Park. The property
is zoned R-1. The site is developed with a 23,142 square foot church building that was
originally constructed in 1976. One entrance along Sydenstricker Road provides full
vehicular access to the asphalt church parking lots.

Figure 1: Aerial Imagery o
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The site contains a total of 175 parking spaces. These spaces are located within two
asphalt lots, both with access from Sydenstricker Road. The surrounding land use is
provided in the following table:

SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION

Direction Use Zoning Plan
Rolling Valley Connector : I

North Kiss & Ride R-2 Public Facilities

East Keene Mill Sub-Station R-1 Public Facilities

South Rolling Valley West Park R-1 Public Park
Burke Chase Subdivision R-3 2-3 du/acre

West R""'T‘g Valley C-1 Office

Professional Center
BACKGROUND

On December 21, 1976, the BZA approved S-286-76 for the construction and operation
of the church.

On July 30, 1981, the BZA approved SP 81-S-044 to allow for two temporary classroom
trailers for a two year period.

On March 30, 1983, the BZA approved SPA 81-S-044 to permit building additions and
an additional parking lot and a child care center for 99 children. VC 83-S-010 was
approved concurrently to allow a gravel surface for the additional parking lot for the
church and child care center. The resolution from SPA 81-S-044 is included in
Appendix 4.

On May 6, 1986, the BZA approved SPA 81-S-044-02 to allow for the continued
modification of dustless surface requirements originally allowed via VC 83-S-010. That
SPA has since expired.

In February 2014, the St. Andrews Episcopal Church bought Lot 6. On June 25, 2015, a
building permit was filed to demolish the existing dwelling on Lot 6. The applicants
obtained a final inspection on July 22, 2015.

Comprehensive Plan Provisions
Plan Area: Area lll, Pohick Planning District

Planning Sector: Main Branch Community Planning Sector (P2)
Plan Map: Residential, 2-3 du/acre
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ANALYSIS

Special Permit Plat (copy at front of staff report)

Title of SP Plat: Special Permit Plat, St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church
Prepared By: Theodore D. Britt of Tri-Tek Engineering, Inc.
Dated: January 28, 2016

Proposed Use:

The applicant requests an amendment to their Special Permit to permit the addition of
land area to create an outdoor worship and prayer garden. The church is currently
approved on Lot 5; the applicant requests an expansion onto Lot 6 to accommodate the
outdoor worship space. According to the Statement of Justification, the outdoor worship
area will consist of natural forest and landscaped gardens, meandering natural surface
trails, limited seating areas, and a selection of sculptures.

There are no changes proposed to the existing church and child care center operations.
Additionally, the applicant is not proposing any new construction.

Vehicle Access and Parking

The church generates the requirement for 154 parking spaces based on a maximum
capacity of 540 seats and a child care center with 99 children. 175 parking spaces are
provided on site. The proposed addition of land area will not increase traffic and will not
require additional parking spaces.

Transportation Analysis (Appendix 5)

Through this SPA application, the Board of Trustees of St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church
seeks to amend SPA 81-S-044-01 in order to extend its church activities to an adjoining
lot. More specifically, the applicant seeks to incorporate the additional land on this
adjoining lot into church activities by creating a worship and prayer garden on the lot.
The applicant does not propose any new construction or land disturbance nor does it
seek to increase church seating or gross floor area. Furthermore, the applicant
indicates that no new facilities are proposed for the existing child care center and
nursery school which operates at this church in conformance with the previously
approved SPA 81-S-044-01. Based on this, FCDOT does not expect any significant
transportation impacts.

In addition, it should be noted that the applicant has provided right-of-way dedication
along Sydenstricker Road. Therefore, the previously approved condition associated
with SPA 81-S-044-01 has been satisfied which has been reflected in the proposed
development conditions with a strike-through in condition #13.
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ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

The chart below compares the required bulk standards of the R-1 zoning district with the
existing development:

Bulk Requirements (R-1)

Standard Required Provided
Min. Lot Area 36,000 square feet ( 4137'33661;:??%0
Min. Lot Width 150 feet 494 feet
Ma_x. Building 60 feet 17.7 feet (main building)
Height 61.0 feet (steeple)
Front Yard 50° angle of bulk plane, not less than 40 feet 50.6 feet
Rear Yard 45° angle of bulk plane, not less than 20 feet 30.5 feet
Side Yard 45° angle of bulk plane, not less than 25 feet N/A
Maximum FAR 0.15 .06
Parking Spaces 135 (church) spaces & 19 (child care) spaces 175 spaces

Special Permit Requirements (Appendix 6)

e General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)
e Standards for All Group 3 Uses (Sect. 8-303)

General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular special
permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general standards:

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
Comprehensive Plan.

The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential and office uses in the vicinity of the
church. The proposed additional land area will increase the overall acreage to 9.43
acres and will allow the church to create an outdoor worship area. Staff believes that
the proposed use is in harmony with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations.

The purpose and intent of the R-1 Zoning District is to promote residential uses and to
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allow other selected uses that are compatible with the character of the district. Staff
believes that the proposed additional land area to support the existing church is
compatible with the residential character of the district and is therefore in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the applicable zoning district.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan.
The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the
nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use
will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or
nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The proposal will allow for limited outdoor use of Lot 6 by the Church. No exterior
modifications or construction are proposed to the building. Staff believes that this
proposal will have little or no impact on surrounding properties. Standard 3 has been
met.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with
such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in
the neighborhood.

There is no impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic associated with this proposed
addition of land area. Staff believes that the proposal will not conflict with the existing
traffic and that this standard has been met.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance with
the provisions of Article 13.

No modifications are proposed and, as such, no trees are proposed to be removed as a
part of the proposed use. The outdoor worship area will utilize the cleared space
created by the demolition of the former house on Lot 6. Adequate, mature existing
vegetation is located on site and the applicant is asking for a waiver of barrier and
transitional screening requirements along the northern, eastern, and southern property
boundaries in favor of that shown on the SP Plat.

6. Open space be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the zoning
district in which the proposed use is located.

Per the Zoning Ordinance, there is no specified open space requirement in the R-1
district. The proposed use will make no changes to the site except to add land area.
Therefore, this standard has been met.



SPA 81-S-044-03 Page 6

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve
the proposed use shall be provided. Parking requirements are proposed to be in
accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

No additional drainage is required for this proposed use. No changes to the existing
utilities are proposed. Parking and loading are adequate for the proposed use as shown
on the special permit amendment plat.

8. Signs be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA may impose
more strict requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.

All signage must be in conformance with the provisions of Article 12 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Staff finds that this standard has been satisfied.

Standards for all Group 3 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 3 special
permit uses shall satisfy the follow standards:

1. Except as may be qualified in the following Sections, all uses shall comply with the
lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in which located; however subject
to the provisions of Sect. 9-607, the maximum building height may be increased.

No changes are proposed to the existing structures, all of which comply with the bulk
regulations for the R-1 District.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards for the applicable zoning
district.

The proposed use complies with the performance standards for the R-1 District.
3. All uses shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.

With the approval and adoption of the proposed development conditions, the standards
for all Group 3 uses have been met.

Summary of Zoning Ordinance Provisions

All applicable standards have been satisfied with the proposed development conditions.
MODIFICATIONS/WAIVERS REQUESTED

Waiver/Modification: According to the Statement of Justification, the applicant is
seeking a waiver of barrier requirements and transitional screening pursuant to Sect.
13-305 in favor of that shown on the SPA Plat. The site has substantial mature
vegetation surrounding the property which will not be disturbed as no new construction



SPA 81-S-044-03 Page 7

is proposed by the addition of land area. Therefore, staff believes that the transitional
screening proposed meets ordinance requirements with the adoption of the proposed
development conditions.

The applicants are also requesting a reaffirmation of the waiver of loading space
requirements pursuant to Sect. 11-200. The child care does not have a cafeteria or
other needs that require large truck deliveries. Therefore, staff believes that the
accommodations at the existing church meet ordinance requirements with the adoption
of the proposed development conditions.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff Conclusions

In staff’'s opinion, this application is proposing a small change to the existing activities at
the church by adding additional land area to bring the total acreage of the site to 9.43
acres. It has met all requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan. Staff concludes that the subject application is in harmony with the
Comprehensive Plan and in conformance with the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions.

Staff Recommendations

Staff recommends approval of SPA 81-S-044-03 subject to the proposed development
conditions contained in Appendix 1.

The revised set of development conditions included in Appendix 1 shows the conditions
that have been brought forward from the previous special permit approval along with
the conditions that have been fulfilled by the applicant, and thus deleted from the
current set of conditions. Deleted conditions are distinguished with a strike-through.

In addition, staff recommends approval of the waiver of the barrier requirements and
transitional screening requirements in favor of that shown on the SPA Plat.

Staff also recommends approval of the reaffirmation of the waiver of loading space
requirements in favor of that shown on the SPA Plat.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the BZA, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.
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It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Statement of Justification

Approved Affidavit

Resolution — SPA 81-S-044-01

Fairfax County Department of Transportation Analysis
Zoning Ordinance Provisions

o0 hAWNE
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SPA 81-5-044-03

June 1, 2016

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SPA 81-S-044-03
located at Tax Map 88-2 ((1)) 5 & 6, to amend SP 81-S-044 previously approved
for a church to permit the addition of land area pursuant to sections 8-006 and 3-
103 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board
condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following development
conditions. Those conditions carried forward from the previous special permit are
marked with an asterisk. Minor edits have been made to these conditions to
conform to current terminology. Additions have been underlined. These
conditions supercede all previously approved development conditions.

1.

This approval is granted to the applicant only, Board of Trustees of St.
Andrew’s Episcopal Church, and is not transferable without further action
of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the application, 6509 &
6511 Sydenstricker Road, consisting of 9.43 acres, and is not transferable
to other land.*

This Special Permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structures and/or
use(s) indicated on the special permit plat, “Special Permit Plat, St.
Andrew’s Episcopal Church,” originally prepared by Reid M. Dudley, dated
January 28, 2016.

A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL
BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use and be
made available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the
hours of operation of the permitted use.*

This Special Permit Amendment is subject to the provisions of Article 17,
Site Plans. Any plan submitted to the Department of Public Works and
Environmental Services (DPWES) pursuant to this special permit shall be
in substantial conformance with these conditions. Minor modifications to
the approved special permit may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect.
8-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The hours of operation for the church shall be as required for normal
church activities.*

The hours of operation for the child care center shall be from 8:00 A.M. to
2:00 P.M.*
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8.

10.

11.

12.

The maximum enrollment for the child care center shall be ninety-nine
(99).*

The transitional screening and barrier requirement shall be modified to
allow the existing trees to remain where possible and supplemental
screening provided as determined by the Director of the Department of
Environmental Management.*

Any new lighting shall be provided in accordance with the Performance
Standards contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of Article 14
of the Zoning Ordinance.

The portion of the building in which the classrooms and nursery areas are
located shall be acoustically treated to achieve ambient noise levels no
higher than 45 dBA Ldn.*

The portion of the play area not shielded from Old Keene Mill Road by the
proposed building, shall be shielded by berms or acoustical fencing not
less than six (6) feet in height which is architecturally solid and flush with
the ground or take such other measures in order to achieve maximum
exterior noise levels of 65 dBA Ldn as imposed by DPWES.*

These conditions incorporate and supercede all previous conditions. This
approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances,
regulations, or adopted standards. The applicant shall be responsible for
obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through established
procedures, and this special permit shall not be valid until this has been
accomplished.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit amendment
shall take effect upon adoption of a resolution of approval by the Board of Zoning
Appeals.
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION oy, .
St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church ggl}\“fg’%g éuawmdag
Special Permit Amendment to SPA 81-S-044-01
November 4, 2015

Applicant/Owner: Board of Trustees of St. Andrews Episcopal Church
Fairfax County Tax Map Nos.: 88-2((1))5 comprising 7.5217 acres; and
88-2((1))6 comprising 1.9091 acres.

Request/Background:

The Applicant, Board of Trustees of St. Andrews Episcopal Church, first established the
subject church/religious institutional use in the mid-1970s via special permit #S-286-76. In
1981, the Applicant amended this permit to include the addition of classroom trailers per the
approved special permit amendment #S-81-S-044. Two years later, the Applicant received
approval for another special permit amendment---SPA-81-S-044-1---which included a building
addition, additional parking lot and a child care center. The subject site is currently governed by
the conditions attached to SPA-81-S-044-01.

In February 2014, the Applicant purchased the property located at 6511 Sydenstricker
Road, with Tax Map Id #88-2((1))6 (“Lot 6). This past summer, the Applicant recevied
approval from the County to raze the house located on Lot 6.

With this subject special permit amendment, the Applicant seeks to incorporate Lot 6 into
the current special permit SPA-81-S-044-01. The Applicant does not propose any new
construction or land disturbance, nor does it seek to increase its sanctuary seating or gross floor
area. Rather, the Applicant wishes to extend its church activities to Lot 6, specifically by creating
a worship and prayer/reflection garden thereon.

A. Type of operations.

Lot 5 is currently operating as a church/religious institutional use with associated child
care/nursery, as per the approved conditions of SPA-81-S-044-1.

Lot 6 is proposed to be incorporated into the existing church/religious institution use for
an outdoor worship and prayer garden.

B. Hours of operation.

Regular worship services are currently held on Wednesdays at 9:20 a.m., Saturdays at 6
p-m. and twice Sundays at 8 am. and 10 am. In addition to these regular worship
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services, ministerial and other church-related events are held at various times during the
week and on weekends.

The child care center/nursery operates from the second week of September into late May,
Monday through Friday from 9:15 A.M. to 12:15 P.M., with an optional lunch program
twice monthly until 1:15 P.M. Holidays, teacher-work days, closings and delayed
openings are observed in accordance with Fairfax County Public Schools.

. Estimated number of patrons/clients/patients/pupils/etc.

The Church sanctuary seats 540 adult members, as allowed by S-286-76.

The child care use has a maximum enrollment of 99 children, as allowed by SPA-81-S-
044-1.

No further increase of the above is proposed.

. Proposed number of employees/attendants/teachers/etc.

The Church clergy and administrative staff comprise 9 adults. The Church has a number
of groups and committees/boards that are made up of volunteers. No increase or decrease

in the number of clergy or staff is proposed.

The child care use involves 3 staff and 10 teachers/assistants. No increase or decrease in
the number of staff or teachers/assistants is proposed.

. Estimate of traffic impact of the proposed use, including the maximum expected trip

generation and the distribution of such trips by mode and time of day.

The proposed special permit amendment does not entail any new structures or
development; therefore this application will not involve any additional traffic impacts.

. Vicinity or general area to be served by the use.

The Church and Child Care Center/Nursery serve Fairfax Station, Burke, Springfield,
Fort Belvoir and Newington.

. Description of building facade and architecture of proposed new building or additions.
No changes are proposed for the existing Church and Child Care Center/Nursery.

An outdoor worship area is proposed on Lot 6; to consist of natural forest and landscaped
gardens, meandering natural-surface trails, limited seating areas, and a selection of



sculptures. Low voltage ground lighting and/or full cut-off or directionally shielded
fixtures may be installed, all in compliance with County requirements.

H. A listing, if known, of all hazardous or toxic substances as set forth in Title 40, Code of
Federal Regulations Parts 116.4, 302.4 and 355; all hazardous waste as set forth in
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations; and/or petroleum products as defined in Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations Part 280; to be generated, utilized, stored, treated, and/or disposed of on
site and the size and contents of any existing or proposed storage tanks or containers.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no known hazardous or toxic
substances that are to be generated, utilized, stored, treated and/or disposed of on this site
other than those consistent with the use of the property. Existing at the site is a 2,500-
gallon diesel fuel tank for the backup generator, as well as batteries for backup power for
the equipment.

I. A statement that the proposed use conforms to the provisions of all applicable
ordinances, regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions, or, if any
waiver, exception or variance is sought by the applicant from such ordinances,
regulations, standards and conditions, such shall be specifically noted with the
justification for any such modification.

The proposed extension of the church/religious institution use into Lot 6 for an outdoor
worship and prayer/reflection garden activities shall conform to the provisions of all
applicable ordinance, regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions, or, if
any waiver, exception or variance is sought by the applicant from such ordinances,
regulations, standards and conditions, such shall be specifically noted with the
justification for any such modification.

Plan Area:  Area III — Pohick Planning District

Community Planning Sector: P2 — Main Branch Community Planning Sector

Planned Residential Density: 2-3 dwelling units per acre

Pohick Planning District Major Objectives:
Preserve the rural and semi-rural character of the Occoquan Resevoir watershed
through careful review of nonresidential uses requiring special exception or special

permit approval. The proposed outdoor worship and prayer garden areas are
consistent with preservation policy for this District.




Preserve stable residential areas through infill development of a character and
intensity/density that is compatible with existing residential areas. The proposed
outdoor worship and prayer garden will not increase the intensity or density of the
area, and is thus compatible.

Preserve the existing semi —rural, treed suburban character of residential areas in the
Pohick watershed. The proposed outdoor worship and prayer garden will maintain
the existing healthy trees onsite.

P2 Character:

The site is located on the edge of the Main Branch Community Planning Sector,
which is identified by the Comprehensive Plan as one of the more intensely
developed sectors of the Pohick Planning District. Predominant uses are residential
dating back to the mid-1960s, with a number of neighborhood-serving commercial,
public and institutional facilities. This combination of uses is a suitable location for
a place of public worship.

P2 General Land Use Recommendations:

The Main Branch Community Planning Sector is largely developed as stable
residential neighborhoods. Infill development in these neighborhoods should be of a
compatible use, type and intensity in accordance with the guidance provided by the
Policy Plan under Land Use Objectives 8 and 14. The proposed outdoor worship
and prayer garden will have zero impact on planned density and it thus compatible.

Further infill development in the vicinity of the Pohick Creek tributaries should be
compatible with adjacent residential development as well as provide a balance
between the built and natural environments. 7he proposed outdoor worship and
prayer garden will provide the ideal balance between the built and natural
environments.

Where substantial parcel consolidation is specified, it is intended that such
consolidations will provide for projects that function in a well-designed, efficient
manner and provides for the development of unconsolidated parcels in conformance
with the Area Plan. The addition of this adjacent property to St. Andrews, and its
intended low-impact use is a practical and efficient form of infill development sought
by the preservation policies of this Planning District.

P2 Specific Land Use Recommendations:

Prohibit strip commercial development along Old Keene Mill Road, west of Rolling
Road. Additional commercial uses are inappropriate because they would have
adverse effects on traffic flow, safety, pedestrian circulation, and the visual and
functional character of the area, which is closely associated with existing residential
development. No commercial improvements along Old Keene Mill Road are
proposed.




P2 Transportation Recommendations:

Sydenstricker Road from Old Keene Mill Road to Fairfax County Parkway should be
widened to a 4-lane arterial roadway. Needed right-of-way dedication is already
available.

CONFORMANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 8-006 (GENERAL
STANDARDS)

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted
comprehensive plan. Church/place of worship uses with an integrated child care center,
nursery school and private school of general education are appropriate uses for lower
density residential areas. The size and scale of the current use and proposed facilities are
consistent with the low density character of the area. Institutional uses, such as religious
institutions, are particularly appropriate where oriented near an arterial roadway, such as
Keene Mill Road, more so than single family residential structures. No structures are
proposed with this Special Permit Amendment, and the existing church use with
integrated child care center has not resulted in any adverse impacts or effects on the
surrounding area. This application will not require or result in any increase to public
facilities.

The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
applicable zoning district regulations. Churches/places of worship uses with integrated
child care/nursery facilities and private schools are in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the R-1 zoning district. The proposed use is a Group 3 Institutional Use,
which is specifically allowed in the R-1 district by special permit. It is a use that is found
throughout the County, within R-1 districts. The purpose and intent of the R-1 district
specifically allows this kind of nonresidential use, which is deemed compatible with the
residential character of the district, if it is developed to a 0.15 FAR. The current religious
institution use with child care facility has been developed to a .06 FAR. The proposed
Special Permit Amendment does not propose adding additional structures; rather it will
increase the area of undisturbed open space, thereby reducing the FAR to 0.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan.
The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the
nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use
will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of the adjacent
or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof. No new construction or
site development is proposed with this application; rather it will serve to increase the area
of undisturbed open space for the current religious institution use. Moreover, no
additional walls, fences or other accessory structures are proposed with this Special
Permit Amendment.




The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with
such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in
the neighborhood. There is no proposed new development or construction associated
with this application. There will be no increase in pedestrian and/or vehicular traffic.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular
group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance with
the provisions of Article 13. Landscaping and screening shall be in accordance with the
provisions of Article 13; however the applicant requests the following
modification/waivers, previously authorized:

A. Modification per Zoning Ordinance Sec. 13-305.6 of the requirement
to provide transitional screening and buffers, and waiver of the
barrier along the southern boundary in favor of that shown on the
Special Permit Plat (existing trees). The southern boundary is
composed predominantly of existing upland forest, consisting of
high quality woodland that sufficiently screens the property.

B. Modification per Zoning Ordinance Sec. 13-305.7 of the requirement
to provide transitional screening and buffers, and waiver of the
barrier along the northern and eastern boundary in favor of that
shown on the Special Permit Plat (existing trees). The northern and
eastern boundaries are both bordered by property used for a public
purpose. The northern boundary is adjacent to a parking facility,
while the eastern boundary abuts an electrical substation.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the
zoning district in which the proposed use is located. There is no open space
requirement in the Zoning Ordinance for these uses in the R-1 district for institutional
uses. Nevertheless, the proposed Special Permit Amendment will add an additional
1.9091 acres (83,160 sq.ft.) of open space to the property subject to the existing special
permit.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve
the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements shall be in
accordance with the provisions of Article 11. Sufficient parking spaces to
accommodate the church/place of worship, child care center and nursery school are
currently provided. A total of 208 parking spaces are required and 321 parking spaces
are provided (i.e., 150 spaces required for the church/place of worship and 240 spaces
provided; 26 spaces required for the child care center and nursery school and 47 spaces
provided; 32 spaces required for the private school of general education and 47 spaces
provided). Although this application neither proposes any land disturbance, nor increases
impervious surface area, a stormwater information narrative has been provided on the
Special Permit Plat.




8.

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12. All signage will meet Zoning
Ordinance requirements and if any is proposed, will be the subject of separate sign permit
applications.

ZONING ORDINANCE Section 8-303: SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR ALL GROUP 3
SPECIAL PERMIT USES

1.

Except as may be qualified in the following Sections, all uses shall comply with the
lot, size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in which located. Sheet 2 of the
SPA plat shows compliance with these requirements.

All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located. All applicable performance standards will be met, except for
the requested modifications/waivers noted herein.

Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing uses,
except home child care facilities, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site
Plans. Acknowledged.

Waiver of loading space requirement:

The applicant requests a continuation of the current waiver of the requirement to provide
a loading space as per Zoning Ordinance Section 11-200. This request is based on the
fact that the school facility does not have a cafeteria or other needs that require large
vehicle deliveries involving an extended timeframe. The only deliveries to the site are
Fedex, UPS, etc., which only require a drop-off area.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS 9-309 & -310: ADDITIONAL STANDARDS FOR
CHILD CARE CENTERS, NURSERY SCHOOLS AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS OF
GENERAL EDUCATION

Section 9-309 (CHILD CARE CENTERS AND NURSERY SCHOOLS)

1.

In addition to complying with the minimum lot size requirements of the zoning
district in which located, the minimum lot area shall be of such size that 100 square
feet of usable outdoor recreation area shall be provided for each child that may use
the space at any one time. Such area shall be delineated on a plat submitted at the
time the application is filed.

For the purpose of this provision, useable outdoor recreation area shall be limited
to:

A. That area not covered by buildings or required off-street parking spaces.



B. That area outside the limits of the minimum required front yard, unless
specifically approved by the Board in commercial and industrial districts only.

C. Only that area which is developable for active outdoor recreation purposes.

D. An area which occupies no more than eighty (80) percent of the combined total
areas of the required rear and side yards.

As noted in the Site Tabulations on the SPA Plat, 3,900 square feet of useable outdoor
recreation area will continue to be provided on the Property to serve the both the child
care center/ nursery school. The total outdoor recreation area will continue to serve no
more than 39 students at one time, in accordance with Section 9-309, and is otherwise
consistent with the standards detailed therein.

All such uses shall be located so as to have direct access to an existing or
programmed public street of sufficient right-of-way and cross-section width to
accommodate pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use as determined by
the Director. To assist in making this determination, each applicant, at the time of
application, shall provide an estimate of the maximum expected trip generation, the
distribution of these trips by mode and time of day, and the expected service area of
the facility. As a general guideline, the size of the use in relation to the appropriate
street type should be as follows, subject to whatever modification and conditions the
Board deems to be necessary or advisable:

Number of Persons Street Type
1-75 Local
76-660 Collector
660 or more Arterial

The child care center and nursery school shall not exceed 99 children and will have direct
access to a minor arterial roadway.

All such uses shall be located so as to permit the pick-up and delivery of all persons
on the site.

No additional child care facilities are proposed with this application. The internal

vehicular circulation shall continue to operate consistent with the previous approved
Special Permit (SPA 81-S-044-1)




SUMMARY: The Applicant seeks to amend SPA 81-S-044-01 in order to add appx. 1.9091
acres of undisturbed open space for an outdoor worship and prayer garden. This Application
meets the R-1 zoning district requirements, as well as the enumerated general and specific
standards for approval of a Group 3 Special Permit. A church/place of worship with integrated
child care/nursery facility is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan, and provides
essential services to the larger Fairfax community. The current uses are appropriately located off
Sydenstricker Road (a major arterial) and oriented to Keene Mill Road (a minor arterial) and are
sized appropriately in proportion to other nearby community-serving institutional uses, so as to
reduce the impact to surrounding residential properties. No new structures or land disturbance
are proposed with this application.
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APPENDIX 3

Application No.(s): SPA 81-8-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: /#/ « / 4 Lo/g 231285

(efiter daté affidavit is notarized)

L Noah B. Klein, Agent , do hereby state that I am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [1] applicant
[ applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) listed in BOLD above)
Board of Trustees of St. Andrew's 6509 Sydenstricker Road, Burke, VA 22015 Applicant/Title Owner of Tax Map Nos.
Episcopal Church 88-2((1))5 and 6
Agent: Joseph C. Conrad Trustee
Doris E. James Trustee
Donald J. Taggart Trustee
Tri-Tek Engineering, Inc. 690 Center Street, #300, Herndon, VA 20170 Engineer/Agent
Agent: Theodore D. Britt
Odin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C. 1775 Wiehle Avenue, Suite 400, Reston, VA 20190
Agents: Noah B. Klein Attorney/Agent
John L. McBride Attorney/Agent
Douglas R. Forno Planner/Agent

(check if applicable) [ 1 There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units

in the condominium.
** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

~ FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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Application No.(s): SPA 81-S-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
7 ,
DATE: a y /5, 2 C// \zs2 1 5
(enfer date affidavit is notarized) e & ey

1(b). The following constitutes a listing®** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Board of Trustees of St. Andrew's Episcopal Church

6509 Sydenstricker Road, Burke, VA 22015

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

[1] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

Joseph C. Conrad, Trustee, by Fairfax County Circuit Court Order dated August 9, 2008 (Case No. 2011 10882).
Doris E. James, Trustee, by Fairfax County Circuit Court Order dated August 9, 2008 (Case No. 2011 10882).
Donald J. Taggart, Trustee, by Fairfax County Circuit Court Order dated August 9, 2008 (Case No. 2011 10882).
St. Andrew's Episcopal Church is an unincorporated association.

(check if applicable) [Vf There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

**% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SPA 81-S-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page 1 of 1

Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(b)

DATE: 44,“ /)/ ,Zc/( \2;77/\%

(entter date affidavit is notarized)

S

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Tri-Tek Engineering, Inc.
690 Center Street, #300, Herndon, VA 20170

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[ There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class of
stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below-

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Theodore D. Britt
Kevin E. Murray

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

QOdin, Feldman & Pittleman, P.C.
1775 Wiehle Avenue, Suite 400
Reston, VA 20190

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

—

], There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

Vf There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of any
class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[ 1 There are more than 10 shareholders, but no sharecholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below-

r—=n

NAMES OF THE SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Dexter S. Odin

David E. Feldman

James B. Pittleman

(check if applicable) [1] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued further on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(b)” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SPA 81-S-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

pate: M., /3 L o/4 %% &5

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners.

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

##% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 sharcholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SPA 81-S-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: Moy /4 2o/ 6 , o
(enfer date affidavit is notarized) 3512 S

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[Vf Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

None.

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): SPA 81-S-044-03
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: Y, /4, Da/& 'z T

(entér dat€ affidavit is notarized)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

None.

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4. That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

- -

WITNESS the following signature:
o e
(check one) [ 1Applicant ' [ Applicant’s Authorized Agent

-

Noah B. Klein, Agent
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this |'{m day of M 0\1 20 l O , in the State/Comm.

of \!i(f\)m\.{’v , County/€Eity-of Faiv Fax
)ix'lwp' Apn ?{ekdh

Notary Public

My commission expires: || I 3&/ 2019
Notary Regishadion Neo. 276518
Q ij €5|S c\Jrlon 0.

FELICIA ANN FELDER
_ Notary Public
Commonwealth of Virginia
276518
My Commission Expires Nov 30, 2019

J—

RM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)
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COUNTY OF FAJRE™™  YIRGINIA
SkiulAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF ZONING APPFALS
Mr. Hyland made the following motion:

WHEREAS, Application No. SPA-81-5-044-1 by ST. ANDREWS EP1SCOPAL CHURCH under
Section 3-103 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance to permit addition to
buiiding, an additional parking lot, and a child care center, located at 6509
Sydenstricker Road, tax mdp reference88-2((1))5, County of Fairfax, Virginia,
has been properly filed in accordance with all applicable reguirements; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public and a public hearing by the
Board of Zoning Appeals helad on March 29, 1983; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. Tnat the owner of the property is the applicant,

2. That the present zoning is R-1.

3. That the area of the lot is 7.8135 acres.

4. Tnat compliance with the Site Plan Ordinance is required.

AND, WHEREAS, the Board has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with
Standards for Special Permit Uses in R Districts as contained in Section 8-006
of the Zoning Ordinance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is GRANTED with
the following limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only and is not transferable
without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The approval is granted for the buildings and uses indicated on the
plans submitted with this application. Any additional structure of any kind,
changes in use, additional uses, or changes in the plans approved by this
Board, other tham minor engineering details, whether or not these additional
uses or changes require a special permit, shall require approval of this
Board. It shall be the duty of the Permittee to apply to this Board for such
an approval. Any changes, other than minor engineering details, without this
Board's approval, shall constitute a violation of the conditions of this
special permit. N

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL
BE POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made
available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of
operation of the permitted use.

4. The hours of operation for the church shall be as required for normal
church activities

5é 0Ths hours of operation for the child care center shall be:from 8:00 A.M.
to 2:00 P.M.

6. Tne maximum enrollmlent for the child care center shall be ninety-nine
(99).

7. The transitional screening and barrier reguirement shall be modified to
allow the existing trees to remain where possible and suppiemental screening
provided as cetermined by tne Director of the Department of Environmental
Management

8. The parking lot lights shall be of the low design as provided in the
existing lot

. Tne portion of the building in which the classrooms and nursery areas
are located shall be acoustically treated to achieve ambient noise levels no
higher than 45 dBA Ldn.

10. The portion of the play area not shielded from 01d Keene Mill Road by
the proposed building, shall be shielded by berms or acoustical fencing not
Jess tnan six {o) Teet in neignt wnicn is arcnitecturaily solia ana flush wWitn
the ground or take such other measures in order to achieve maximum exterior
noise levels of 65 dBA Ldn as imposed by the Environment and Policy Division.

11. Right-of-way dedication shall be provided alengside Sydenstricker Road
as determined by the Director of Environmental Management at the time of site
plan review. Road improvements shall be provided alongside Sydenstricker Road
as required by the Director of Environmental Management in accordance with the
Site Plan Ordinance and subject to any appeal rights of the applicant.

This approval, contigent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any appiicable ordinance
regu?a;ions, or adopted standards. Tne applicant shall be responsible fo;
obiaining the required Non-kesidential Use Permit through established
procedures, and this Special Permit shall not be valid untfl this has been
accomolished.

Under Section 8-014 of the Zoning Ordinance, this Special Permit shall
automatically expire, without notice, eighteen (18) months after the effective
cate of the Special Permit unless the activity authorized has been
esizbiishee, or uniess construction hes conmenced, or unless addi*ional time
1s &pproved by tne board of Zoning Appeals becasuse of tne occurrence of
conditions unioreseen ati the time of orantinoc of the Special Permit. ¢
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THAT ‘the applicant has presented testimc indicating compliance with
Standards for Special Permit Uses in R D _ricts as contained in Section B-006
of the Zoning Ordinance; and

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is GRANTED with
the following limitations:

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only and is not transferable
without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the
application and is not transferable to other land.

2. The approval is granted for the buildings and uses indicated on the
plans submitted with this application. Any additional structure of any kind,
changes in use, additional uses, or changes in the plans approved by this
Board, other thamr minor engineering details, whether or not these additional
uses or changes require a special permit, shall require approval of this
Board. 1t shall be the duty of the Permittee to apply to this Board for such
an approval. Any changes, other than minor engineering details, without this
Board's approval, shall constitute a violation of the conditions of this
special permit. : R

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL g ~
BE POSTED in a conspicuous piace on the property of the use and be made b
available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of
operation of the permitted use.

4. The hours of operation for the church shall be as required for normal

church activities. g : \
5}_ The hours of operation for the child care center shall be-from 8:00 A.M.
to 2:00 P.M.
6. The maximum enrollmlent for the child care center shall be ninety-nine /,/’
(99). 1

7. The transitional screening and barrier requirement shall be modified to
allow the existing trees to remain wnere possible and suppiemental screening
provided as determined by the Director of the Department of Environmental
Management,

8. The parking ot lights shall be of the low design as provided in the

existing lot. y
G. Tne portion of the building in which the classrooms and nursery areas
are located shall be acoustically treated to achieve ambient noise levels no

higher than 45 dBA Ldn.

10. The portion of the play area not shielded from 01d Keene Mill Road by
the proposed building, shall be shielded by berms or acoustical fencing not
jess inan six (o) Teet in neignt wnicn is arcnitecturally solia ana flush witn
the ground or take such other measures in order to achieve maximum exterior Y
noise levels of 65 dBA Ldn as imposed by the Environment and Policy Division. & \
11. Right-of-way dedication shall be provided alongside Sydenstricker Road * \
as determined by the Director of Environmental Management at the time of site |
plan review. Road improvements shall be provided alongside Sydenstricker Road o
as required by the Director of Environmental Management in accordance with the
Site Plan Ordinance and subject to any appeal rights of the applicant.

This approval, contigent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the
spplicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinance
reaulstions, or adopted standards. Tne applicant shall be responsible for
cbtaining the required Non-kesidential Use Permit through established
procedures, and this Special Permit shall not be valid unti} this has been
accomolished.

Under Section 8-014 of the Zoning Ordinance, this Special Permit shall
avtomatically expire, wiFhout notice, eighteen (18) months after the effective
cate of the Special Permit unless the activity authorized has been
estzblished, or uniess construction has conmenced, or unless sddi<ional time
15 epproved by tne board of Zoning Zppeals because of tne occurrence of
conditions unioreseen a: the time of oranting of the Special Permii. ¢
request for extension must be justified in writing, and shall be filec¢ with
the Zoning. Administrator thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date. G

Mrs. Thonen seconded the motion.

The motion passed unanimously by a vote off 7 to O.
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 18, 2016

TO: Barbara Berlin, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning & Zoning

)’ ansportation

FROM: Michael A. Davis, Acting Chief J]
Site Analysis Section, Departme

FILE: SPA 81-S-044

SUBJECT: SPA 81-5-044-03
Board of Trustees of St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church
6509 Sydenstricker Road, Burke, Virginia 22015
Tax Map: #88-2 ((1)) 5 & 88-2 ((1)) 6

This department has reviewed the subject application including the Special Permit Amendment
(SPA) Plat dated January 28, 2016 and offers the following comments.

Through this SPA application, the Board of Trustees of St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church seeks
to amend SPA 81-S-044-01 in order to extend its church activities to an adjoining lot. More
specifically, the applicant seeks to incorporate the additional land on this adjoining lot into its
church activities by creating a worship and prayer garden on the lot. In this SPA application,
the applicant assures this department that it does not propose any new construction or land
disturbance nor does it seek to increase church seating or gross floor area. Furthermore, the
applicant indicates that no new facilities are proposed for the existing child care center and
nursery school which operates at this church in conformance with the previously approved
SPA 81-S-044-01. Based on these assurances, this department does not expect this SPA
application to result in any significant transportation impacts.

cc: Sharon Williams

MAD/EAI/AH

Fairfax County Department of Transportation :
4050 Legato Road, Suite 400 o C O
Fairfax, VA 220332895 F D T
Phone: (703) 877-5600 TTY: 711 . ' Serving Fairfax County

Fax: (703) 877-5723 - for30Vears and More
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/fcdot
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8-006

APPENDIX 6
Page 1 of 1

General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard
to particular special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy
the following general standards:

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony
with the adopted comprehensive plan.

The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the applicable zoning district regulations.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with
and will not adversely affect the use or development of
neighboring properties in accordance with the applicable zoning
district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. The
location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and
fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or
nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular
traffic associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict
with the existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article
for a particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping
and screening in accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that
specified for the zoning district in which the proposed use is
located.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary
facilities to serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking
and loading requirements shall be in accordance with the
provisions of Article 11.

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12;
however, the BZA, under the authority presented in Sect. 007
below, may impose more strict requirements for a given use
than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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